## UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

LG ELECTRONICS, INC.
Petitioner

V.

ATI TECHNOLOGIES ULC Patent Owner

Case IPR2015-00321 Patent 7,095,945 B1

## PATENT OWNER'S NOTICE OF APPEAL

via PTAB E2E Patent Trial and Appeal Board

via Hand Carry
Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office
c/o Office of the General Counsel, 10B20
Madison Building East
600 Dulany Street
Alexandria, VA 22314

via CM/ECF United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 90.2(a), notice is hereby given that Patent Owner,
ATI Technologies ULC, ("Patent Owner") hereby appeals to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit from the Final Written Decision of the
Patent Trial and Appeal Board entered on June 23, 2016 in case IPR2015-00321,
Paper 43, and from all underlying findings, orders, decisions, rulings, and opinions.

In accordance with 37 C.F.R. § 90.2(a)(3)(ii), Patent Owner indicates that the issues on appeal include, but are not limited to, the Board's determinations of unpatentability of claim 18 of U.S. Patent No. 7,095,945 B1 ("the '945 Patent") over Hatanaka, alone or in combination with other references, and the findings supporting those determinations including at least:

- (1) whether the Board erred in finding claim 18 of the '945 Patent unpatentable under 35 U.S.C. § 103(a) over Hatanaka alone, and over the combination of the teachings of Hatanaka and O'Connor, including the Board's determination that Petitioners met their burden to show unpatentability by a preponderance of evidence, and any finding or determination supporting or related to this issue; and
- (2) any other issues decided adversely to Patent Owner in any orders, decisions, rulings, or opinions issued in this proceeding.

Simultaneous with this submission, a copy of this Notice of Appeal is being filed with the Patent Trial and Appeal Board. In addition, this Notice of Appeal

and the required fee are being submitted to the Clerk's Office for the United States

Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit.

Dated: August 25, 2016 Respectfully submitted,

Michael B. Ray (Reg. No. 33,997)

Lestin Kenton (Reg. No. 72,314)

Michael D. Specht (Reg. No. 54,463)

STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.L.L.C.

1100 New York Ave, NW

Washington, DC 20005

mray-PTAB@skgf.com

lkenton-PTAB@skgf.com

mspecht-PTAB@skgf.com

Counsel for Patent Owner ATI Technologies ULC

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on August 25, 2016, a true and correct copy of the foregoing PATENT OWNER'S NOTICE OF APPEAL was filed electronically through the Patent Trial and Appeal Board's E2E System and was filed with the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office c/o the Office of General Counsel via hand delivery to the following address:

Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office c/o Office of the General Counsel
United States Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

I hereby also certify that on August 25, 2016, a true and correct copy of the foregoing PATENT OWNER'S NOTICE OF APPEAL was filed electronically with the Clerk's Office of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit via CM/ECF.

I hereby further certify that on August 25, 2016, a true and correct copy of the foregoing PATENT OWNER'S NOTICE OF APPEAL has been served in its entirety on the Petitioners by electronic mail, as agreed upon by the parties:

IPR2015-00321 Patent No. 7,095,945 B1

Robert G. Pluta (Lead Counsel) Amanda K. Streff (Back-up Counsel)

MAYER BROWN, LLP 71 S. Wacker Drive

Chicago, IL 60606 rpluta@mayerbrown.com

astreff@mayerbrown.com

Jamie B. Beaber (Back-up Counsel)

MAYER BROWN, LLP

1999 K Street, NW Washington, DC 20006

jbeaber@mayerbrown.com

Courtesy Copy: AMDIPR@mayerbrown.com

Dated: August 25, 2016

Michael B. Kay (Reg. No. 33,997)

Counsel for Patent Owner ATI Technologies ULC